

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 454

#### Chapter 454.

An Act to extend the charter of the Lewiston, Augusta and Camden Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended. The time within which the Lewiston, Augusta and Camden Railroad Company, a corporation created by chapter two hundred and seventy-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, as amended by chapter six hundred and twenty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and chapter two hundred and fiftytwo of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, may file its locations and commence operations for building its lines, is hereby extended to July one, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Approved March 17, 1897.

#### Chapter 455.

An Act to permit the Good Will Home Association to increase its capital and to enlarge its purpose to include aid for Needy Girls.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Good Will Home Association, a charitable corporation formed under the provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, for the purpose of aiding needy boys, and located at East Fairfield in Somerset county, is hereby authorized to take and hold by purchase, gift, devise, or bequest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars owned at any one time.

Sect. 2. By a unanimous vote of all its members present at any annual meeting, notice of the proposed action having been given by some member in the Good Will Record, at least one month prior thereto, that the same would be presented at such meeting, the objects and purposes of said corporation may be enlarged to include the furnishing of aid to needy girls.

Approved March 17, 1897.

tion authorized to hold real estate.

Associa-

May furnish aid to needy girls.

#### 726